PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6921690

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LYNN M. OEHLER	02/04/2007
SUSAN KNOX	11/25/2006
SHOUCHENG NING	11/24/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RADIORX, INC.
Street Address:	2710 SAND HILL ROAD, 2ND FLOOR
City:	MENLO PARK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17186724

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-570-1000

Email: mbrodowski@goodwinlaw.com, lsolis@goodwinlaw.com,

us-patentbos@goodwinlaw.com

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP - PATENT ADMINISTRATOR **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RDX-003C7	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL H. BRODOWSKI	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael H. Brodowski/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2021	

Total Attachments: 9

source=RDX-003C7Assignment#page1.tif source=RDX-003C7Assignment#page2.tif source=RDX-003C7Assignment#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned

Lynn M. OEHLER, Legal representative for Mark D. BEDNARSKI, deceased, resident of Los Altos, state of California;

(hereinafter termed "Inventor(s)"), has invented certain new and useful improvements in

Cyclic Nitro Compounds, Pharmaceutical Compositions Thereof and Uses Thereof

for which a provisional patent application was filed on *August 12, 2005* having Application Number *60/707,851* and

Cyclic Nitro Compounds, Pharmaceutical Compositions Thereof and Uses Thereof

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on *August 11, 2006* having Application Number *11/502,810* and

Cyclic Nitro Compounds, Pharmaceutical Compositions Thereof and Uses Thereof

for which an international patent application was filed on *August 14, 2006* having Application Number *PCT/US2006/031917*; and

WHEREAS.

RadioRx, Inc., c/o Interwest Venture Partners, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 2710 Sand Hill Road, Second Floor, Menlo Park, California 94025, U.S.A (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all

1-SF/7486952.1

patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to 2. cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided,

1-SF/7486952.1 2

however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates below written adjacent to each of their respective signatures.

3

1-SF/7486952.1

Signatur	e of Inventor :	Lynn m alder
_		Lynn M. OEHLER
		Legal Representative for Mark D. BEDNARSKI
	Date :	2/4/07
County of	,	
County of) }	
_) ss.	
State of)	
	,	
On this	day o	f in the year 2007,
before me		
Notary Public of the S	tate of	
personally appeared _		personally known to me
		factory evidence) to be the person
•		nin instrument, and acknowledged
		_
		/her authorized capacity(ies), and
that by his/her signat	ure on the instr	ument the person, or the entity upon
behalf of which the pe	erson acted, exe	ecuted the instrument.
WITNESS my hai	nd and official s	eal.
Signature		
		(Seal)

1-SF/7486952.1 4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned

Susan Knox, resident of Stanford, state of California; Shoucheng Ning, resident of Palo Alto, state of California;

(hereinafter termed "Inventor(s)"), has invented certain new and useful improvements in

Cyclic Nitro Compounds, Pharmaceutical Compositions Thereof and Uses Thereof

for which a provisional patent application was filed on *August 12, 2005* having Application Number *60/707,851* and

Cyclic Nitro Compounds, Pharmaceutical Compositions Thereof and Uses Thereof

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on *August 11, 2006* having Application Number *11/502,810* and

Cyclic Nitro Compounds, Pharmaceutical Compositions Thereof and
Uses Thereof

for which an international patent application was filed on *August 14, 2006* having Application Number *PCT/US2006/031917*; and

WHEREAS,

RadioRx, Inc., c/o Interwest Venture Partners, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 2710 Sand Hill Road, Second Floor, Menlo Park, California 94025, U.S.A (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all

4820-4305-4849\1

patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided,

2

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/707,851, U.S. Patent Application No. 11/502,810, and International Application No. PCT/US2006/031917,

Docket No.: 186728/US/2

however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates below written adjacent to each of their respective signatures.

3

4820-4305-4849\1

Signature of	f Inventor:	Suan 1	ms
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	an KNOX	
	Date :/	1 <u>1 - 25 - 2</u> 0	004
County of)		
·) ss.		
State of)		
·			in the year 2006,
before me			
Notary Public of the State			
personally appeared	-	·	•
(or proved to me on the b			
whose name is subscribed		•	•
that he/she executed the	same in his/hei	r authorize	d capacity(ies), and
that by his/her signature	on the instrume	ent the per	son, or the entity upon
behalf of which the perso	n acted, execute	ed the inst	rument.
WITNESS my hand a	nd official seal.		
Signature			(Seal)

Signatur	e of Inventor: Enoughery Nu	!. !r g
	Shoucheng NING	,
	Date: 11/24/2006	
County of)	
) ss.	
State of)	
On this	day of in the y	ear 2006,
before me		
Notary Public of the St	tate of	
personally appeared _	personally known to	me
•	ne basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the	•
	ibed to the within instrument, and acknow	•
	the same in his/her authorized capacity(ie	
• •	ure on the instrument the person, or the e	ntity upon
behalf of which the pe	rson acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my har	nd and official seal.	
Signature		
		(Seal)

5

RECORDED: 09/17/2021